' BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS  * STATE OF TEXAS
B A -
*

SHEILA YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA
'SHEILA YVETTE CARMICHAEL

COUNTY OF TRAVIS
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AGREE ARD ER
On  this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Exami
~for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, the matter of
vocaticnal nurse license number 113773, held by SHEILA YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA

' SHEILA YVETTE CARMICHAEL, hereinafter called Respondent.

A. sworn Complaint dated September 20, 1993 has been filed and served on_ the

Eésppndent, which alleges violations of the Vocational Nurse Act, Texas Revised

}ACiVil Statutes Annotated, Article 4528c, and grounds to take disciplinary

- action sgainst Respondent.

A prehearing conference was held on October 18, 1993, at the office of the Board
of Vocational Nurse Examiners. The conference was conducted by Marjorie A.
Bronk, R.N., Executive Director of the Board, assisted by Rojelic Cuevas, member

of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners. Respondent was present and was

_ nQﬁ represented by counsel.

;ifﬁg ' conference was attended by Kathleen S. Davies, Investigator for thé
‘§Qa§d, -and Debbie Leach, As;istant Attorney General. By her notarized sigdature
x,'éh“7this‘6£der, Respondent does hereby waive the right to Notice of Formal
ﬁueatzng and a Formal Hearing of the Complaint before the Board, and to 3ud1c1aL

~rev1ew of this disciplinary action after this Order is endorsed by the Board.
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SON, AKA SHEILA YVETTE CARMICH

ffeiieﬁinér the 'Complaint and information provided at the: prehearxng
ej:oohfe;eooe;f Respondent agrees to the entry of an Order dispensing with the need
ffo;io?éoeﬁher~,proceedings on the Complaint. By Respondent’s signature on this
,]q&dé£, Respondent neither admits nor denies the truth of the allegat;ons stated

5_in the - Complaint. By Respondent’s signature on this Order, Respondent

-acknowledges'that she has read and understood this Order and has approved it for
: LCOnsideration by the Board. Notice of this disciplinary action will appear in

the Board’s newsletter sent to Texas employers.

) 1 F_THE

7»13##3?633, PREMISES CONSIDERED, The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners does
;hereby order that license number 113773, heretofore issued to SHEILA YVETTE
 ROBINSON, AKA SHEILA YVETTE CARMICHAEL be suspended, with said suspension stayed
Vaﬁd Placed on probation for a pefiod of one (1) year.
The-probation of said license is subject to the following stipulations, to wit:

1. That by copy of this Board Order, Respondent shall provide notice of Board
discxplinazy action to her nursing employer (s) throughout the term of probation.

2;‘ That Respondent shall cause her nursing employer(s) to submit satisfactory
. reports to the Board office on a quarterly basis throughout the term of
: ;,!probatlon.

;ffB That Respondent shall not be employed by a nurse registry/temporary nurse
- agency or as a Pprivate duty nurse throughout the term of probation.

21254.-L That Respondent §hall not work in an autonomous nursing position throughout
”fgthe term ‘of probatlon.

,frs;: That Respondent shall not work in the position of charge nurse throughout the
eterm of probat;on. :

’ _6.? That Respondent shall not be the only licensed person in the facility.

B A That Respondent shall obtain counseling and cause her counselor, {Dr.. Du .

‘Bo;s) to submit sat;sfactory reports to the Board . office on a monthly ‘basis for
the. first 8ix (6)- months, and thereafter, quarterly throughout the term: of
'obation The expense of said counseling shall be borne by Respondent .
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8. That Respondent shall enroll .in or audit and successfully complete nursing
program . course (s) encompassing the following areas of study: Legal Aspects of
Nursing; to include: Charting, & Patient Confidentiality, and submit
documentation of successful course completion to the Board office within the
first six (6) months of probation. Respondent shall be responsible for locating
‘said course(s) and obtaining approval of Board staff prior to enrollment or
audit. Said course(s) shall be in-house at a community college, university or
nursing program, or tutored by a state approved, licensed nursing program faculty
member. The expense said course(s) shall be borne by Respondent.

9. -That any period(s) of unemployment must be documented in writing by
Respondent and submitted to the Board office on a quartexrly basis, throughout the
texm of probation.

10. That if Respondent’s place of employment, name, address, or telephone number
changes, Respondent is to notify the Board office immediately, or no later than
ten (10) days after said change has occurred. Said notification shall be in the
form of a written letter or report.

11. It is also ordered that SHEILA YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA SHEILA YVETTE CARMICHAEL

shall comply with all the provisions of Article 4528c, Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas.

This  Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceable
in accordance with its terms until endorsed by a majority of the Board present

and voting, at its next regularly called session.

Dated this the \B day of DC}\"O\DQ\- v 190\5.

Signature of spondent

Y QQ\DDA\A\

Current Address

Q.D‘(" o CheeNL “\eos —'\%L\@'\

City, State ahd Zzip

D\A ?‘59\ -\3 7\

Area Code and Telephone Number




&+ ' KGREED BOARD ORDER

RE [;saz:.xir;alizvﬁ'.nm'n““"6.‘son, 'AKA SHEILA YVETTE CARMICI‘; LVN #113773

The State of Texas, 137’?3
County ofe 7272 ;

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared SHEILA
YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA SHEILA YVETTE CARMICHAEL who being duly sworn by me stated
that he or she executed the above for the purpose therein contained, and that he
or she understood same.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this the /May of ﬂw—ﬂu) ,
1943.
"‘\,‘.n‘
Marjorie A. nk, R.N.
_ Agent for the _Board of
\\\\\“_“'."""’,I; Vocational Nurse Examiners
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before me, undersigned authority, on this theﬂ?/ day

e

OTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE 3TATE OF TEXAS




AGREED BOARD ORDER

”j'ARE' SHELIA YVETTE . ROBINSON, ARA SHELIA YVETTE CARMICHAEL, LYN #113773
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ENDORSEMENT OF THE BOARD
To The Agreed Board Order
in the matter of Vocational Nurse
License No. 113773
Issued to Shelia Yvette Robinson, aka Shelia Yvette CarMichael

At ~ its regularly called session, 7th day of December, 1993, came on to be
considered the indicated Agreed Board Order pertaining to SHELIA YVETTE ROBINSON,
AKA 'SHELIA YVETTE CARMICHAEL. The Board having reviewed the contents of said

Order, the Oxder should be, and is hereby, endorsed as an Order of the Bcard and

‘made an official act of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examinexs foxr the State of
Texas.

éaid Order is rendered this the 7th day of December, 1993.
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“RE snm.m YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA SHELIA YVETTE CARMICHAEL, LVN #113773
~~‘1°AGE 6 S

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

zjthe:eby-cer;ify that on the Z Ojj:day of AuQQ/(JZ/MAJzéLi‘"', 19 23 ,

~a/trﬁe-and correct copy of the foregoing Order was served by placement in the

7'uQ§S. Mai1, first class, and addressed to the following person(s):

SHELIA YVETTE ROBINSON
1704 PEABODY
CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78407

Marjorie Bro
Executive D1 tor : ‘
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners

\%M MQ/ /4 /ém%//j




_ BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS .

*
B : *
bisHELIA YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA - * COUNTY OF TRAVIS
:SHELIA YVETTE CARMICHAEL
COMPLAINT

. BEFORE ME, the wundersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State

~ of  Texas, on this day personally appeared Kathleen §. Davies, who after being by

" me duly sworn, did depose and say:

ﬂ’As aﬁ~Inve$tigator for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, I, Kathleen S.
Davies, dg hereby present to the Executive Director of the Board of Vocational
_,gurgeﬂ Examiners, the following complaint against SHELIA YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA
:;$Hﬁ£1$111VETTE CARMICHABL, a practitioner of vocational nursing in Texas licensed
L i§y_£hé'§6ard of Vocational Nurse Examiners with licensernumher 113773, hereinafter

.ﬁcalledraespohdent.

ga

-a.( On ‘or about January 21, 1993, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners received

‘a  written referral from the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)
alleg;na that Respondent had a relapse on or about January 17, 1993. the Texas

. Peer. Assxstance Program for Nurses requested that they be allowed to continue to
[monitor Respondent.

b. On or about February 3, 1993, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners granted
- the ‘Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) permission to continue to
; moqxtpr Respondent.



. compramwr

RE: SHELIA YVETTE ROBGEPON, AKA SHELIA m‘r',rz.-émICHi‘,-~I-VN"*'1'1'37_73 113773

. mAcE 2

- N vOn‘p;;about April 22, 1993, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners received a
written referral from the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses  (TPAPN)
alleging that Respondent had become non~compliant with her TPAPN Agreement.

d. Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse at Spohn Hospital, in
Corpus Christi, Texas, from about September 16, 1985 through about January 21,
1993. '

e. - That while so employed at said facility on or about January 18, 1993,
: Respondent was found to have in her possession, in her assigned hospital locker,
unauthorized controlled substances, to wit: (5) Vials of Nubain, (1) Syringe of
Ativan, (1) Vvial of Promethazine, and (1) vial Hydroxyzine. Respondent’s conduct
violated said Hospital’s policy, which prohibits the storage of unauthorized
‘controlled substances in an assigned hospital locker.

£. Respondent on oxr about said date acknowledged to her nursing supervisors that

she  had taken said medications for her personal use. Said personal use, was fér
the purpose of committing suicide.

II.

The foregoing acts constitute unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the
opinion of the Board, is likely to deceive, defraud, or injute the public, in
violation of Article 4528c, Section Section 10 (a) (9), Revised Civil Statutes of
Texas . and Rule 239.11 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Vocational
NurSe'"Examiners, Title 22, Texas Administrative Code. Rule 239.11 (a), provides
in pertinent part: that "Unprofessional Conduct" shall include, but not be
limited to:

(1) misappropriating supplies, equipment, or medications or

personal items of the patient/client, employer, or any other person

or entity.

(6) obtaining or attempting to obtain or deliver medication(s)

through means of misrepresentation, fraud, forgery, deception, and/or

. subterfuge.

(27) failing to conform to the minimal standards of acceptable
prevailing practice.



mmzeams{sbn,' AKA SHELIA YVETTE cam:cnn’.ix.vn“ﬂ13773_' 1213773
IIX.
The fo:egoing acts constitute grounds for the Board of Vocational Nurse

Examiners = to take disciplinary action as provided under Article 4528c, Revised

Civil Statutes of Texas, 1951, as amended.

'"-WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, I, Kathleen S. Davies, do hereby suggest and
zgqueét' the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners take disciplinary action against
SHELIA YVETTE ROBINSON, AKA SHELIA YVETTE CARMICHAEL, 1LVN #113773, in accordance

with the provisions of the laws of the State of Texas,

(3

FIANT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Kathleen S. Davies, on this the
(/77— day of September, 1993.

| YPAARIAAA AAMAMANANAAMAANNAIE
1 . , _ , | ‘
3, . :NO'{"-AAMR%;JgUG 4 OTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
4 ‘ ate of Toxas ) THE (§TATE OF TEXAS
b State of Texas 4 -
3 Comm. Exp. 04-2395 3
P ; 4

'Fiiedv with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners on the 52{2 day of .

Septerber, 1993.
Mg /&Mw)

Marjorie A, nk, R.N.
Executive Director
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
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113773
PREHEARING CONFERENCE

;fAt any time after the filing of a sworn Complaint, the Executive Director,

uni!aterally or at the request of the staff or Respondent/Applicant, may
:request.thatvthe parties, their attorneys or representatives appear before the
~ Executive Director at a specified time and place for a conference to be
‘conducted prior to the contested case hearing for the purpose of:

(A} simplifying the issues;

(B) considering proposed admissions or stipulations of fact;

(C) reviewing the procedure to govern the contested case hearing;

(D} exchanging witness lists and agreeing to 1imit the number of
witnesses, and/or;

(E) doing any act that may simplify the proceedings, and dispose of

matters in controversy, including settlement of issues in dispute

and preparation of an Agreed Order for presentation to the Board,
provided herein.

A member of the Board may be present to participate in the prehearing
conference and preparation of any Agreed Order. Any member of the Board who so
participates in a prehearing conference shall thereafter be excused from
proceedings on the Complaint whether disposed of by Agreed Order, or in a
’contested case proceeding.

N Part1c1pat10n in a prehearing conference shall not be mandatory for either

party, ‘and - statements made by a Respondent/Applicant at any prehearing

7 .conference shall not be offered as. evidence at any subsequent contested case
: hearing on the Complaint.



